File No.LABR-22020/1/2018-IR SEC-Dept. of LABOUR

Government of West Bengal Labour Department, I.R. Branch New Secretariat Buildings, 12th Floor

1, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, Kolkata - 700001

No: Labr./1677 /(LC-IR)/IR/7S-06/17 Date : 13: 49: 2021

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, the Governor thinks fit so to do in the interest of Public Service;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the power conferred by Sub-Section (2) of Section 4 of the West Bengal Shops & Establishments Act, 1963 (West Bengal Act XIII of 1963), the Governor is pleased hereby to exempt, all classes of petrol and diesel pumps (filling station) situated within the areas of the concerned assembly constituencies in the state, on the occasion of Elections to W.B. Legislative Assembly from 56-Samserganj, 58-Jangipur Assembly Constituencies and Bye-election to W.B. Legislative Assembly from 159-Bhabanipur Assembly Constituency to be held on 30.09.2021 (Thursday).

The filling stations are granted exemptions from the operations of provision of Sub-Section (2) of Section 6 of the said Act, subject to the condition that any work done beyond eight and half hours a day or forty eight hours a week shall be regarded as overtime work for payment of overtime wages under section 13 of the said Act.

By order of the Governor

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal Date : 13.69.2021

No. Labr.//67.7/1(15)/(LC-IR)

3

Copy forwarded for information to :-

- 1. The OSD & EO Labour Commissioner, W.B., New Secretariat Buildings, 11th Floor, 1, K.S. Roy Road, Kol – 1.
- 2. The Chief Inspector of Shops & Establishment, W.B., 6, Church Lane, Kol 1.
- 3. The Home (C&E) Department, Govt. of W.B., 21, N.S. Road, Kol 1.
- 4. The Home (Poll) Department, Govt. of W.B., Nabanna, Howrah-711102.
- 5. The Commerce & Industries Department, Govt. of W.B., 4, Camac Street, Kol 17.
- 6. The Micro & Small Scales Enterprises and Textiles Deptt., Govt. of W.B., Hemanta Bhaban, Kol 1.
- The Industrial Reconstruction Deptt., Govt. of W.B., Writers' Buildings, Kol – 1.
- Deputy Director of Publicity Information & Cultural Affairs Deptt., Govt. of W.B., Nabanna, Howrah-711102, with request to give immediate publicity of the matter in A.I.R., Doordarshan & leading daily Newspapers.
- 9. The Chief of News Bureau, W.B., Nabanna, Howrah-711102.
- 10.The Municipal Affairs Deptt., Govt. of W.B.
- 11.The Home (Police) Department, Govt. of W.B., Nabanna, Howrah-711102.

557

File No.LABR-22020/1/2018-IR SEC-Dept. of LABOUR

2

14. The Deputy Secretary, IT Cell, Labour Department, with the request to cast the Notification in the Department's website.

15.....

(All Chambers of Commerce & Employer's Organizations)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal